
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Audit and Performance Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 14th July, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 4.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 13A & 13B - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jonathan Glanz (Chairman) 
Lindsey Hall (Vice-Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Judith Warner 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 4.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Reuben Segal, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 3160    Email: rsegal@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.   2015-16 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - FORMAL APPROVAL (Pages 1 - 98) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

4.   FINANCE (PERIOD 2) REPORT (Pages 99 - 
114) 

 Report of the City Treasurer  
 

 

5.   EXEMPT REPORTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 

 

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 
Item No 
 

 
6 

Grounds 
 

 
Business or 
financial affairs 
of the Council or 
other body 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of 

the Act 
 

3 

  

 



 
 

 

 

6.   UPDATE ON THE MANAGED SERVICES PROGRAMME (Pages 115 - 
120) 

 Report of the Bi-Borough Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
6 July 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

Audit and Performance 
Committee Meeting 
 
 

Date: 
 

Thursday 14th July 2016 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

2015/16 Annual Accounts – FORMAL APPROVAL 

Report of: 
 

City Treasurer 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
  

Wards Involved: 
 

All  

Policy Context: 
 

The efficient and effective management of the 
Council’s financial affairs 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Steven Mair – City Treasurer 
smair@westminster.gov.uk  

1.  Executive Summary 
1.1  The revenue outturn of the Council for the year 2015/16 is now confirmed as 

an under spend of £5.540m against net budget.  The items contributing to this 
underspend are detailed in section 4. 

 
1.2 The capital outturn for the financial year 2015/16 was an underspend of 

£11.916m against budget.  Further information on the capital programme is 
contained within section 5. 

 
1.3 Grant Thornton’s audit findings provide an unqualified opinion on the accounts 

with no material errors identified during the audit. 
 
1.4 Since the meeting of the 12th May 2016 only minor changes have been made 

to the accounts.  The most significant of which is within Note 6 to reference 
the potential impact of the EU referendum decision. 

 
1.5 All previous objections from 2008/09 to 2014/15 have now been resolved and 

the accounts for those years formally signed off.  This is also noted in note 6 
to the accounts as a change from the signed annual governance statement. 

 
1.6 At the date of the preparation of this report there are no outstanding objections 

for the year 2015/16. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:smair@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council prepared its final accounts for 2015/16 and submitted them to the 

Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, for audit on 9th April 2015.  This is 
a full 12 weeks in advance of the statutory requirement of the 30 June. 

 
2.2 Due to a change in legislation, formal approval of the accounts is not possible 

before a fixed period of public inspection has taken place.  The change in 
legislation meant that this must now include the first ten working days in July.  
Therefore the inspection period has taken place between the 3rd June and 14th 
July 2016. 

 
2.3 A draft report was brought to Audit and Performance committee on the 12th 

May 2016 along with the draft audit report.  This meeting is to agree the final 
audited accounts and audit reports. 

 
2.4 The Council has very significantly improved the quality and the timeliness of 

its accounts.  This has been achieved through the financial transformation 
programme that was put in place for 2014/15 and which has continued into 
2015/16 and which will continue going forward. 

 
2.5 The accounts are shown as the Appendix 1 and contain full detail of the 

Authority’s finances for the year.    
 
3. Information 
 
3.1 Due to the draft report on the 12th May 2016, some of the information 

contained below has previously been reported.  However, for completeness it 
is included alongside the newly reported information below as this meeting 
represents the formal approval of the accounts. 

 
4. Revenue Outturn by Cabinet Member 
 
4.1  Since the meeting of the 12th May 2016, there have been no changes to the 

outturn position from the draft accounts submitted at that meeting. 
 
4.2 As shown in Table 2 below, at year end the Council has delivered an under 

spend of £5.540m against the net budget. This is significantly due to: 
 

 A £2.190m net surplus from the Parking service arising from contract budget 
underspends (£1.5m), combined with additional income (£0.690m). 

 Additional income from Commercial Waste net of additional disposal costs 
(£1.878m) 

 A net surplus in Highways (£1.842m) from staffing vacancies and lower spend 
on reactive maintenance, particularly on footways 

  

  

Page 2



 

 
 

The outturn by cabinet portfolio is set out below: 

Table 1 – Period 12 Actual Outturn by Cabinet Member 

   

 

 

Leader of the Council (Cllr Roe) 

4.3 The favourable variance of £0.119m was delivered by year end against this 
portfolio. 

4.4 This arose from the Chief of Staff’s Office (£0.086m), due to vacancies that 
were not recruited to (£0.034m), together with underspends on mayoral 
expenses (£0.024m), staff travel (£0.011m) and £0.017m across other 
overheads.  

4.5 A further surplus of £0.033m arose within Policy, Performance and 
Communications as a result of employee costs being lower than budget 
(£0.343m) and over achievement on income (£0.325m) of which £0.160m 
relates to air quality grant income and £0.121m to funding from RBKC and 
LBHF for the business intelligence project. However, this was offset by 
adverse variances on expenditure of £0.635m, of which £0.419m was due to 
contract services with balance across other non-pay expendi
[...]
uired in uploading year end information significantly contributing 
towards the faster close. 

 
11.3 Using project management disciplines the Council has developed a highly 

detailed action plan, defined roles and responsibilities, a communication and 
stakeholder management plan, risk management and progress reporting. 

 
11.4 There have been a series of improvements in the 2015/16 accounts 

themselves.  Some examples of matters improved during 2015/16 which in 
previous years had not been dealt with to the same standard are noted below: 

 
 “de-cluttering” of the accounts, removing those items which are of a non-

material nature or do not help to clarify for users of the document. 
 The order of the notes has been amended to help improve the flow of the 

document.  Notes are now ordered based on which Core statement they 
relate to in order to aid the reader of the accounts. 

Page 16



 

 
 

 A full review of service concessions and similar contracts has taken place 
to reclassify reference to PFI schemes. 

 Inclusion of a “Narrative Report”, replacing the Explanatory Forward. 
 More detailed disclosure of material items of income and expenditure 
 Improved formatting of draft accounts, so there is minimal difference 

between the version first presented to audit and that posted online as the 
final design version. 

 

11.5 Work to drive forward quality further in 2016/17 will be further prioritised. 
 
12. Accounts process 
 
12.1 The Council prepared its final accounts for 2015/16 and submitted them to the 

Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, for audit on 9th April 2015.  This is 
a full 12 weeks in advance of the statutory requirement of the 30 June. 

 
12.2 The Council has very significantly improved the quality and the timeliness of 

its accounts.  This has been achieved the through the financial transformation 
programme that was put in place for 2014/15 and which has continued into 
2015/16 and which will continue going forward. 

 
12.3 The accounts are shown as the Appendix 1 and contain full detail of the 

Authority’s finances for the year.   At the date of this report these are in the 
process of being audited with no issues identified to date. 

 
12.4 The Authority has continued accelerating the timeliness of its closedown 

process and simultaneously targeting improving the quality of its final accounts 
preparation. 

 
12.5 In recent prior years the date that the Authority has submitted its accounts for 

audit has been as follows: 
 

 2012/13  30th June 2013 
 2013/14  19th May 2014 
 2014/15  16th April 2015 
 2015/16  9th April 2016 

 
13. External Audit 
 
13.1 The audit findings report submitted on the 12th May 2016 identified a small 

number of items which were being finalised by external audit.  Since this 
report those items can be updated  

 
13.2 Critical judgements made by management and the PWC IAS19 disclosures 

were submitted and reviewed by external audit.  These were agreed as 
appropriate. 

 
13.3 Final sample testing was completed and a review of the revised trial balance 

to the financial statements confirmed that no changes were required to the 
figures presented on the 12th May to committee. 

Page 17



 

 
 

 
13.4 The management letters of representation for the Council and the Pension 

fund are included within the papers to this meeting in Appendices 2 and 3. 
 
13.5 The Whole of Government Accounts audit work is due to be carried out in 

September/October in line with prescribed timelines for completion. 
 
13.6 The final audit findings reports for the Council and the Pension fund are 

included as Appendices 4 and 5. 
 
14. Recommendation to Committee  
 
14.1 That the Audit and Performance Committee formally approve the 2015/16 

accounts. 
 
14.2 The Audit and Performance Committee notes that the pension fund annual 

report was reported to Pensions Committee on 21 June 2016.  The Committee 
agreed to delegate approval of the final Pension Fund Annual Report  2015-16 
document to the Tri-Borough Director of Treasury and Pensions, in 
consultation with the Chairman. 

 
 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers  please contact Steven Mair 020 7641 2904   

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix 1 
Westminster City Council Statement of Account including Pension Fund 
Accounts 2015/16  
 
See link below: 
 
http://transact.westminster.gov.uk/docstores/publications_store/accounts/annual_acc
ounts_2015_16.pdf 
 
Appendix 2 
Management letter of representation for Westminster City Council 
 
Appendix 3 
Management letter of representation for Westminster City Council Pension 
Fund 
 
Appendix 4 
Grant Thornton audit findings report 2015/16 for Westminster City Council 
 
Appendix 5 
Grant Thornton audit findings report 2015/16 for Westminster City Council 
Pension Fund 

Page 18

http://transact.westminster.gov.uk/docstores/publications_store/accounts/annual_accounts_2015_16.pdf
http://transact.westminster.gov.uk/docstores/publications_store/accounts/annual_accounts_2015_16.pdf


Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Westminster City Council  |  2015/16  

The Audit Findings 

for  Westminster City Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2016 

Paul Dossett 

Engagement Lead 

T 020 7728 3180 

E  Paul.Dossett@uk.gt.com 

Elizabeth Olive 

Engagement Manager 

T 020 7728 3329 

E  Elizabeth.L.Olive@uk.gt.com 

Rufaro Dewu 

Support Manager 

T 0207 728 3240 

E  rufaro.k.dewu@uk.gt.com 

July 2016 (updated from May 2016 version) 

Cover page 

Keyasha Pillay 

In-Charge Auditor 

T 0207 728 2494 

E  keyasha.pillay@uk.gt.com 

P
age 29



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for [ANOTHER] Council |  2015/16  2 

Private and Confidential 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registere
[...]
 control weaknesses, we will report these to you. In consequence, our work cannot be relied upon to disclose defalcations or 

other irregularities, or to include all possible improvements in internal control that a more extensive special examination might identify. We do not accept any responsibility 

for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, 

any other purpose. 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the kind assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Paul Dossett 

Engagement lead 

Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Grant Thornton House 

Melton Street 

Euston Square 

LONDON 

NW1 2EP 

 

T +44 (0) 207  

www.grant-thornton.co.uk  14 July 2016 

Dear Sirs 

Audit Findings for Westminster City Council for the year ending 31 March 2016 

Westminster City Council 

Westminster City Hall 

64 Victoria Street 

LONDON 

SW1E 6QP 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

 

The disclaimer paragraph 

should not be edited or 

removed as this is there for 

the auditor’s protection and 

its absence could possibly 

weaken our defence if a 

complaint or claim is made. 

 

 

 

Letter 

P
age 30



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Westminster City Council  |  2015/16  3 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 4 

2. Audit findings 8 

3. Value for Money  23 

4. Other statutory powers and duties  30 

5. Fees, non-audit services and independence 32 

6. Communication of audit matters 34 

Appendices 

A  Action plan 

B  Audit opinion 

Contents 

P
age 31



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Westminster City Council  |  2015/16  

Section 1: Executive summary 

01. Executive summary 

02. 
[...]
nancial year: 

• Managed Services: we identified this as a significant risk for our audit opinion in 

2015/16. We have set out our findings against this risk on page 12. We are 

satisfied that the Council has proactively managed the issues arising from the 

service delivery and has challenged the partner to deliver a higher quality service. 

• IT services: Internal Audit review of the IT environment during the year 

identified two areas of weakness in relation to third party remote access and 

multi-user logins. We carried out a review of the IT general control 

environment in April 2016 and did not identify any deficiencies that would 

impact on the audit opinion or overall conclusion of IT arrangements at the 

Council so we are assured that the action being taken by the Council has 

improved the control environment. 

• Procurement – Contracts Register (capitalEsourcing): the Council is 

proactively addressing the risk of information in the contracts register 

being out of date or incorrect by providing support and training to staff 

who use the system. The follow up review by Internal Audit at the end of 

the financial year indicated improved levels of compliance within the 

system.  

 

We have reviewed these matters and concluded that none of the issues 

indicate an overall weakness in the Council's arrangements for delivering 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness nor its arrangements in all significant 

respects to ensure it delivered value for money in its use of resources. 

 

 
Value for Money 2014/15 follow up 

KPMG identified a weakness in relation to procurement. This emerged from 

objections relating to the Council's financial statements covering the financial 

years 2008/09 to 2011/12.  

 

The weaknesses identified by KPMG were in relation to non-compliance 

with the proper procedures required by the Council's Procurement Code and 

internal financial regulations, in particular the processes for contract letting, 

contract 
[...]
the preparation of the financial statements.  

The contents of this report relate only to those matters which came to our attention during the conduct of our normal audit procedures which are designed primarily for the 

purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements. Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of control weakness. However, 

where, as part of our testing, we identify any control weaknesses, we will report these to you. In consequence, our work cannot be relied upon to disclose defalcations or 

other irregularities, or to include all possible improvements in internal control that a more extensive special examination might identify. We do not accept any responsibility 

for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not prepared for, nor intended for, 

any other purpose. 

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the kind assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elizabeth Olive 

Engagement Lead 

 

 

 

14 July 2016 

Dear Members of the Audit and Performance Committee 

 Audit Findings for City of Westminster Pension Fund  for the year ending 31 March 2016 

City of Westminster Pension Fund 

Westminster City Hall 

64 Victoria Street 

LONDON 

SW1E 6QP 

 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

 

The disclaimer paragraph 

should not be edited or 

removed as this is there for 

the auditor’s protection and 

its absence could possibly 

weaken our defence if a 

complaint or claim is made. 

 

 

 

Letter 

Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Grant Thornton House 

Melton Street 

London NW1 2EP 

 

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100 

 

www.grant-thornton.co.uk  

 P
age 72



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Re
[...]
de/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/
https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/about-code/


© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for the City of Westminster  Pension Fund |  2015/16  24 

Appendices 

Appendices 

P
age 94



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for the City of Westminster  Pension Fund |  2015/16  25 

Appendix A: Action plan 

Priority 
High - Significant effect on control system 
Medium - Effect on control system 
Low - Best practice 

Rec 

No. Recommendation Priority Management response 

Implementation date & 

responsibility 

1  All income and Expenditure incurred/received by 

Fund Managers should be recorded in the 

Agresso Ledger before the financial statements 

are prepared. 

Medium Agreed – will be implemented from 1 April 2016. 1 April 2016 

Tri-borough Director of 

Treasury and Pensions 

2  All pensioners domiciled abroad should be 

circularized at least annually to confirm that they 

are still eligible for their pensions. 

Low We will review the policy for ensuring continuity eligibility for 

pensions during 2016-17.  We are unlikely to opt for full 

circularisation as other options for identifying deceased members are 

available e.g. matching to death registers in the UK.  Targeted 

circularization e.g. overseas residents will be considered. 

2016/17  

Tri-borough Director of 

Treasury and Pensions 

 

3  Journals should be prevented from being posted 

across the Council/Pension Fund  Agresso 

Ledgers. 

High The standard journal process has built in controls which prevent 

cross entity posting.  The issues experienced in year were as a 

result of the requirement to use a separate process to bypass the 

system performance issues.  This was only in place for 5 weeks and 

has since been removed.  The Council monitored transactions 

throughout this process which resulted in these items being identified 

and amended appropriately.  

Already in place – 
[...]
t 

Variance 

to 

budget 

(£m) 

Risks 

 

 

 

(£m) 

Opps 

 

 

 

(£m) 

 

Explanation 

Chief of Staff - 0.100 (0.100) Risk reported at period 2 on Coroner's Service 

from specialist fees of £0.100m.  Mitigated by 
opportunities reported on Local Land Charges 

income (£0.050m) and on staff vacancies 
(£0.050m). 

Corporate 
Services 

- 

 

 

 

 

0.427 

 
 
 

 

0.100 

(0.427) 

 
 
 

 

(0.100) 

Risk reported £0.427m on savings target for Bi-

Borough restructure and capital ESourcing 
mitigated by opportunity reported of (£0.427m) on 

margins charged from agency staff contract with 
Comensura 
 
Risk reported of £0.100m on telephony charges 
mitigated by an opportunity of a salary 

underspend due to posts being vacant part of the 
year (£0.100m). 

Growth, 
Planning and 
Housing 

- 0.520 - Allocation of digital transformation savings not yet 
identified £0.400m.  Changes to the constitution for 
link could result in £0.120m additional cost. 

Total - 1.147 (0.627)  

Net Risk Total 0.520  

 
Children and Young People (Cllr Chalkley) 
 
At the end of period 2, the forecast outturn for the Children's Services Department is 
on budget.  Risks are detailed in the table below. 
 

Page 102



 
 

 
 

EMT 

Directorate 

Forecast 

Variance 

to 

budget 

(£m) 

Risks 

 

 

 

(£m) 

Opps 

 

 

 

(£m) 

 

Explanation 

Children’s 
Services 

- 0.200 - Children’s Services are expecting a balanced outturn 
for 2016/17 against budget. 

Within Family Services there is a forecast overspend 
as a result of increased placements pressures of 
£1.095m along with Section 17 housing cost 
pressures of £0.150m and other minor variances of 
£0.168m. 

Within the Schools Commissioning and Education 
directorate there is a forecast overspend of 
£0.795m. This is due to an increase in demand for 
SEN transport of £0.590m as a result of increased 
parental awareness, in addition to £0.270m of staff 
costs incurred to reduce the backlog of Education 

[...]




Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2015-16 Annual Accounts - Formal Approval
	App 2 Management Reps Council
	App 3 Management Reps Pension Fund
	App 4 - WCC Audit Findings report 2015-16 vTCWG July 2016
	App 5 - Westminster Pension Fund Audit Findings report 2015-16 vTCWG July

	4 Finance (Period 2) Report
	6 Update on the Managed Services Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Audit and Performance Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Performance Committee held on Thursday 
14th July, 2016, Rooms 13A & 13B - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jonathan Glanz (Chairman), David Boothroyd and 
Judith Warner and Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson  
 
 
Also Present: Steve Mair (City Treasurer), David Hodgkinson (Assistant City 
Treasurer), Stephen Muldoon (Assistant City Treasurer, Commercial and Financial 
Management), Paul Dossett (Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton), Elizabeth Olive 
(Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton), John Quinn (Bi-borough Director of Corporate 
Services), Moyra McGarvey (Head of Shared Services, Audit, Fraud, Risk and 
Insurance), Craig Anderson (BT Global Services), George Lepine (Subject Specialist, 
Managed Services Programme) and Reuben Segal, Senior Committee and 
Governance Officer  
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson had replaced Councillor Lindsey 
 Hall. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillors Glanz, Warner and Wilkinson declared that they are BT 
 customers. 
 
3 2015-16 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS - FORMAL APPROVAL 
 
3.1 The Committee received a report on the 2015-2016 final audited Annual 

Accounts which were being submitted with the final audit reports to Members 
for formal approval. 

 
3.2 The Committee noted that the report set out in the Agenda had been 

withdrawn at the request of the City Treasurer and that a revised report had 
been submitted. The audit report had been amended to reflect changes to the 
documentation by the Council’s auditors subsequent to the issue of the initial 



 
2 

 

report. These included the inclusion of Management Representation letters 
and also a final audit report.  The amended report also reflected for 
completeness the outcome of the audit, the final unaltered financial position, 
the position on objections to the accounts, the outcome of the audit work and 
the contribution to the financial transformation programme. 

 
3.3 The Chairman noted that the revised report had been provided with less than 

the statutory five working days’ notice.  The Committee agreed to accept the 
report as a matter of urgency to avoid a delay in signing off the Council’s 
accounts. 

 
3.4 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, summarised the key matters set out in the 

covering report and highlighted that since the meeting on 12 May 2016 when 
the Committee considered the draft Statement of Accounts only minor 
changes had been made to the accounts.  The most significant of which was 
within note 6 to reference the potential impact of the EU Referendum 
decision.  In response to questions he clarified that the added reference did 
not affect the accounts which were based on the previous financial year.  He 
further clarified that while the Council had not undertaken detailed work in 
advance of the referendum in case of a possible vote to leave the EU it had 
put in place measures to mitigate a possible change in the economic climate 
by steadily increasing its general reserves. 

 
3.5 As mentioned at the meeting on 12 May all previous objections from 

2008/2009 to 2014/2015 had now been resolved and the accounts for those 
years formally signed off.  This was also noted in note 6 to the accounts as a 
change from the signed Annual Governance Statement. 

 
3.6 Due to a change in legislation, formal approval of the accounts was not 

possible before a fixed period of public inspection had taken place.  The 
change in legislation meant that this must now include the first ten working 
days in July.  Therefore the inspection period had taken place between the 3rd 
June and 14th July 2016. 

 
3.7 The City Treasurer confirmed that no objections had been received on the 

accounts during the inspection period. 
 
3.8 Paul Dossett, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton, summarised changes in the 

final audit findings report for the Council since the committee considered the 
draft audit findings report on 12 May.  He advised that only minor changes 
had been made to the report.  This included a table that provided details of 
unadjusted misstatements relating to Westminster Community Homes. 

 
3.9 Mr Dossett confirmed that Grant Thornton had not received any queries 

relating to the Council’s accounts.  He advised that while the City Treasurer 
had received advice from the Council’s Director of Law that the end of the 
inspection period was deemed to be 4.00pm the advice from the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd was that Grant Thornton should treat the end of the 
working day as midnight.  He therefore advised that Grant Thornton would not 
formally sign off the Council’s accounts until the following day. 

 



 
3 

 

3.10 The Chairman thanked the City Treasurer and his team, as well as the 
 Council’s Auditors for the work that they had undertaken given the 
 challenges faced this year relating to the Managed Services Programme.  He 
 also commended officers for the achievement of building on the performance 
 for the production and publication of the Annual Statement of Accounts in 
 2014-2015. 
 
3.11  RESOLVED:   
 
1. That the 2015-2016 accounts be formally approved. 
 
2. That it be noted that the pension fund annual report was reported to Pensions 

Committee on 21 June 2016.  The Committee agreed to delegate approval of 
the final Pension Fund Annual Report  2015-16 document to the Tri-Borough 
Director of Treasury and Pensions, in consultation with the Chairman. 

 
3.12 ACTIONS: Include in future finance period monitoring reports to the 

committee updates on any implications to the Council relating to exiting the 
EU.  (Action for: Steve Mair, City Treasurer) 

 
The meeting was then briefly adjourned for the chairman to formally sign off the 
Council’s accounts. 
 
4 FINANCE (PERIOD 2) REPORT 
 
4.1 The Committee received a period 2 Finance Report which had originally been 

listed for consideration at the committee’s previous meeting on 30th June.   
 
4.2 The Committee noted that the report set out in the Agenda had been 

withdrawn at the request of the City Treasurer and that a revised report had 
been submitted. The Monitoring Report had been amended to simplify the 
content to include analysis at the Cabinet level only. Previously information 
was included for Executive Management Structure also.  The formatting had 
also been amended to reflect the formal committee format and some typos 
have been corrected. 

 
4.3 The Committee noted that the revised report had been provided with less than 

the statutory five working days’ notice but agreed to accept it as a matter of 
urgency in order to hold officers to account on how the Council is delivering 
on the agreed budget. 

 
4.4 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, introduced the report and summarised the key 

issues as set out in the paper. 
 
4.5 The Committee asked for an update on the Council’s approach to debt 

management including the prevention of debtors.  With respect to the latter 
the City Treasurer advised that the finance team would be profiling all income 
to the Council.  Officers will be comparing this to the income received in the 
previous year and challenging service managers on when they chase 
payments and to raise and follow up payments earlier where relevant.  He 
further advised that the recovery of existing debt had already started with the 



 
4 

 

largest debts being chased first.  The recovery of smaller debts which would 
be undertaken with BT would begin in the summer.  The intention is to 
transfer the debt management function to BT in April 2017. 

 
4.6 The Committee asked for an update on the determination of the large backlog 

of business rates appeals by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) which was 
significantly impacting on the Council’s finances each year.  The City 
Treasurer advised that while the matter was a national issue the Council had 
been robust in highlighting to representatives of the VOA when they had 
recently visited the Council that the matter needed resolving.  The Council 
had also lobbied the Department for Communities and Local Government to 
provide more resources to the VOA to meet the challenges. 

 
4.7 RESOLVED: That the period 2 monitoring report be noted. 
 
4.8 ACTIONS: 
 
 1.  The committee would like details of the Tower Hamlets judgement which 

may result in the Council incurring an additional £0.200m in fostering 
allowances.   

 
 2. The Committee would like an explanation about the increased parental 

awareness which may result in an increase in demand for SEN transport of 
£0.590m. 

 
 3. The Committee would like clarity on the review being undertaken on the 

Marylebone Library capital scheme. 
 
 4. The Committee would like an update on debt management included in 

future period monitoring reports. 
 
 (Action for: Steve Mair, City Treasurer) 
 
5 EXEMPT REPORTS UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
5.1  RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business because it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information in relation to the financial or business 
affairs of the Authority and/or other parties and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
6 UPDATE ON THE MANAGED SERVICES PROGRAMME 
 
6.1 The Committee received an update on Managed Services Programme which 

set out progress made towards the target of completing core programme 
activities by 30th June and the timetable for delivering a fully functioning 
solution. 

 



 
5 

 

6.2 The Committee welcomed Craig Anderson, BT Global Services, to the 
meeting to answer questions on the delivery of the programme. 

 
6.3  John Quinn, Bi-borough Director of Corporate Services, summarised the key 

issues for the Committee’s attention as set out in the report. 
 
6.4 The Committee then submitted questions to Mr Quinn and Mr Anderson on 

various matters raised. 
 
6.5 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
6.6 ACTIONS: 
 

1. The Committee would like a list of the officers involved in the Enhanced 
Framework Intelligent Client Function together with their responsibilities 
and BT personnel in the BT Shared Service Centre Senior Management 
Team. 
 

2. The Committee would like a note of the outcome of the workshops taking 
place on Monday 18th and Tuesday, 19 July between BT and Tri-borough 
sponsors to prioritise outstanding activity and service improvement.  (John 
Quinn, Bi-Borough Director of Corporate Services) 
 

3. The Committee would like a meeting on MSP in September at which it 
wants to consider representations from service users on their experiences 
of the system.  (Action for: Reuben Segal, Senior Committee & 
Governance Services Officer) 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.38 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


